CITYHOUSING HAMILTON CORPORATION

(the "Corporation")

RESOLUTION OF THE SOLE VOTING MEMBER OF THE CORPORATION

WHEREAS the City of Hamilton is the sole voting member of the Corporation ("Sole Voting Member");

AND WHEREAS Sole Voting Member is authorized to hold shares in the Corporation and to exercise the rights attributed thereto, pursuant to Subsection 203(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, SO 2001, c25 ("**Act**"), but the Corporation is not an Offering Corporation within the meaning ascribed to that term in the *Business Corporations Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c. B.16 ("**OBCA**");

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton are sitting as representatives of the Sole Voting Member of the Corporation;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation is seeking certain loans from the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation through the National Housing Co-investment Fund – Repair and Renewal Stream;

AND WHEREAS the pledge of certain wholly owned Corporation properties as security is a requirement of such above-mentioned loans;

AND WHEREAS the Sole Voting Member requires the endorsement of the Council of the City of Hamilton before it is able to endorse the resolutions attached hereto as Appendix A to be presented at the upcoming 2021 Annual General Meeting;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton, acting in its capacity as representative of the Sole Voting Member of the Corporation, RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. ENDORSEMENT RE: RESOLUTIONS OF THE SOLE VOTING MEMBER

BE IT RESOLVED:

That the Sole Voting Member bring forward a report to the Council of the City of Hamilton with the attached resolutions in order to obtain authorization and direction for the Sole Voting Member to endorse the resolutions attached hereto as Appendix A at the upcoming 2021 Annual General Meeting.

The foregoing resolutions are, by signature below of the Sole Voting Member of the Corporation entitled to vote on such resolutions, passed as resolutions of the Corporation pursuant to the Act.

Dated as of this 25th day of October 2021.	CITY OF HAMILTON
	Per:Fred Eisenberger, Mayor
	Per:

Andrea Holland, City Clerk